

No. 63331-7-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

GMAC, A Delaware corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

EVERETT CHEVROLET, a Delaware corporation,
JOHN REGGANS, AND JANE DOE REGGANS

Respondents

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF (CORRECTED)

Richard A. Bersin, WSBA #7178
Law Office of Richard A. Bersin
10500 NE 8th Street, Suite 1900
Bellevue, WA 98004
Telephone: (425) 460-0090

Attorney for Respondents

2010 APR 13 PM 2:32
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Signature]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
<i>A. The Parties.....</i>	<i>1</i>
<i>B. GMAC Wholesale Financing.....</i>	<i>1</i>
<i>C. Delayed Rejection of Real Estate Loan.....</i>	<i>3</i>
<i>D. GMAC's Accelerated Demands and Bad Faith Conduct.....</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>E. Demand for Personal Guarantee</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>F. Unilateral Change in Payment Terms.....</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>G. Refusal to Floor Unencumbered Vehicles</i>	<i>13</i>
<i>H. Suspension/Termination of Credit Lines.....</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>I. False Allegations Regarding Out of Trust Sales.....</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>J. Interference with EC's Bank Financing.....</i>	<i>18</i>
<i>K. GMAC's False Targets and Masked Intentions</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>L. Injunctions Shutting Down EC's Business.....</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>M. Replevin Hearing and Trial Court Decision</i>	<i>21</i>
<i>N. Attorney's Fees Award.....</i>	<i>23</i>
<i>O. EC's Motions to Release Titles and Proceeds.....</i>	<i>23</i>
<i>P. Motion to Dismiss Appeal.....</i>	<i>25</i>
II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON REVIEW.....	26

III.	ARGUMENT.....	27
	A. <i>Summary of Argument</i>	27
	B. <i>GMAC Breached its Duties of Good Faith Under the Uniform Commercial Code and Common Law</i>	29
	1. <i>Good Faith Duties Apply to the Performance and Enforcement of the Contract between GMAC and EC</i>	30
	2. <i>Good Faith Duties Apply to GMAC's Collection and Repossession Actions under Article 9 of the UCC</i>	33
	3. <i>The KMC and Reid Cases Are Persuasive Authority Supporting a Duty of Good Faith under the UCC and Common Law</i>	35
	C. <i>GMAC's Bad Faith Conduct and Attempted Repossession of Vehicle Extend Far Beyond Making a Simple Demand</i> ...	37
	1. <i>The Wholesale Security Agreement is Not a Demand Note</i>	37
	2. <i>The Wholesale Security Agreement is Not a "Negotiable Instrument" Under RCW 62A.3-104</i>	40
	3. <i>GMAC's Reliance upon Allied and Other Demand Note Cases to Excuse Bad Faith Conduct Is Misplaced</i>	42
	D. <i>The Coffee Case Strongly Supports the Application of Good Faith Duties to GMAC's Performance and Enforcement Actions</i>	45
	E. <i>The Badgett Case Does Not Negate GMAC's Good Faith Duties in the Performance and Enforcement of the Contract</i>	48

F. <i>GMAC's Claims for Replevin and Injunctive Relief Are Barred Under Equitable Principles of Estoppel, Fraud, Duress and Coercion.....</i>	50
G. <i>The Trial Court Dissolved the Injunction Because GMAC's Bad Faith Conduct Bars Equitable Relief.....</i>	52
H. <i>The Trial Court Exercised its Discretion to Properly Award Attorney's Fees Due to the Wrongful Injunction.....</i>	56
I. <i>The Trial Court Properly Excised its Discretion to Deny GMAC's Untimely Amendment to Add new Claims.....</i>	59
1. <i>The Late Amendment Would Have Prejudiced EC.....</i>	59
2. <i>GMAC's Late Filing Was the Result of Inexcusable Neglect.....</i>	60
3. <i>The New Claims Lacked Merit.....</i>	61
J. <i>Respondents Are Entitled to Recover Their Reasonable Attorney's Fees Under RAP 18.1.....</i>	61
IV. CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>All Star Gas, Inc. of Washington v. Bechard</i> , 100 Wn.App. 732, 998 P.2d 449 (1979)	56
<i>Allied Sheet Metal Fabricators v. Peoples Nat'l Bank</i> , 10 Wn.App. 530, 518 P.2d 734 (1974)	26, 28, 37, 38, 42, 43
<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991)	27, 28, 43, 48, 49, 50
<i>Bank One, Tex. v. Taylor</i> , 970 F.2d 16 (5 th Cir. 1992)	46
<i>Bernson v. Big Bend Elec. Co-Op, Inc.</i> 68 Wn.App. 427, 842 P.2d 1047 (1993)	55
<i>Bignold v. King County</i> , 65 Wn.2d 817, 399 P.2d 611 (1965)	39
<i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 38, 738 P.2d 665 (1987)	56
<i>Bowen v. Danna</i> , 276 Ark. 528, 637 S.W.2d 560 (1982)	51
<i>Brown v. Avemco</i> , 603 F.2d 1367 (9 th Cir. 1979)	32, 35, 51
<i>Caruso v. Union Local No. 690</i> , 100 Wn. 2d.343,670 P.2d 240 (1983)	59
<i>Centerre Bank of Kansas City v. Distributors, Inc.</i> , 705 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985)	43, 44, 45
<i>Central Soya Company, Inc. v S.S. Bundric</i> , 137 Ga.App. 63, 222 S.E. 852 (1975)	33, 34, 51
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987)	25
<i>Coffee v. GMAC</i> , 5 F.Supp.2d 1365 (S.D. Ga. 1998)	27, 40, 45, 46
<i>Cooper v. City of Tacoma</i> , 47 Wn.App. 315, 734 P.2d 541 (1987)	25

<i>Del Guzzi Construction Co. v. Global Northwest Ltd.</i> , 105 Wn. 2d 878, 719 P.2d. 120 (1986)	60
<i>Doyle v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 31 Wn.App.126, 639 P.2d 240 (1982)	61
<i>Freedlander, Inc., v. NCNB Nat'l Bank</i> , 706 F. Supp. 1211 (E.D. Va. 1988)	52
<i>Fulton National Bank v. Willis Denny Ford, Inc.</i> 154 Ga. App. 846, 269 S.E.2d 916 (1980)	43, 44
<i>General Ins. Co. of America v. Lowry</i> , 570 F.2d 120, 10 Ohio Op. 3d 138 (6 th Cir. 1978)	51
<i>Herron v. The Tribune Publishing Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987)	59
<i>In re Pacific Northwest Storage, LLC</i> , 383 BR 764 (2007)	53
<i>Income Investors v. Shelton</i> , 3 Wn.2d 599, 101 P.2d 973 (1940)	53
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154, 943 P.2d 1358 (1997)	56
<i>Jacobson v. McClanahan</i> , 43 Wn.2d 751, 264 P.2d 253 (1953)	51
<i>Key Bank v. Alaskan Harvester</i> , 738 F.Supp. 398 (W.D. Wash. 1989)	52
<i>K.M.C. Co., Inc. v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 757 F.2d 752 (6 th Cir 1985)	33, 35, 36, 37
<i>Knappett v. Locke</i> , 19 Wn.App. 586, 576 P.2d 1327 (1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 92 Wn.2d 643, 600 P.2d 1257 (1979)	57
<i>Knox v. Phoenix Leasing Inc.</i> 29 Cal. App. 4 th 1357, 35 Cal. Rptr. 2d 141 (1994)	52
<i>Lane v. John Deere Co.</i> , 767 S.W.2d 138 (Tenn. 1989)	34, 52
<i>Liebergesell v. Evans</i> , 93 Wn.2d 881, 613 P.2d 1170 (1980)	31, 32

<i>Limor Diamonds, Inc., v. D'Oro by Christopher Michael, Inc.</i> , 558 F.Supp. 709 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	34
<i>Lonsdale v. Chesterfield</i> , 99 Wn.2d 353, 662 P.2d 385 (1983)	29
<i>MacLean v. First Northwest Industries of America, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 338, 635, P.2d. 683 (1981)	61
<i>Max L. Wells Trust by Horning v Grand Cent. Sauna & Hot Tub Co.</i> 62 Wn.App 593, 815 P.2d 284 (1991)	55
<i>Metropolitan Park Dist. of Tacoma v. Griffith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 425, 723 P.2d 1093 (1986)	29
<i>Miller v. Othello Packers, Inc.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 842, 410 P.2d 33 (1966)	29
<i>Mitchell v. Ford Motor Credit Company</i> , 688 P.2d 42 (Okla. 1984)	34
<i>National Bank of Northern New York v. Shaad</i> , 60 A.D.2d 774, 400 N.Y.S.2d 965 (1977)	51
<i>Nerox Power Systems, Inc. v. M-B Contracting</i> , 54 P.3d 791 (Alaska 2002)	52
<i>Nintendo of Am, Inc v Lewis Galoob Toys, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 1994)	57
<i>Portion Pack, Inc. v. Bond</i> , 44 Wn.2d 161, 265 P.2d 1045 (1954)	53
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 677, 790 P.2d 604 (1990)	56
<i>Quackenbush v. State</i> , 72 Wn.2d 670, 434 P.2d 736 (1967)	60
<i>Reeves v. McClain</i> , 56 Wn.App. 301, 783 P.2d 606 (1989)	61
<i>Reid v. Key Bank of Southern Maine, Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 9 (1 st Cir. 1987)	35, 36, 37, 47
<i>Schroeder v. Fageol Motors, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 256, 544 P.2d 20 (1975)	30

<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> , 122 Wn.2d 141, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993)	58
<i>Seattle-First Nat. Bank v. Westlake Park Associates</i> , 42 Wn.App. 269, 711 P.2d 361 (1985)	46
<i>Shallcross v. Community State Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 180 N.J. Super. 273, 434 A.2d 671 (1981)	52
<i>Solar Motors, Inc. v. First National Bank of Chadron</i> , 545 N.W. 714 (Neb. 1996)	36
<i>Swiss Baco Skyline Logging Co. v. Haliewicz</i> , 14 Wn.App. 343, 541 P.2d 1014 (1975)	57
<i>Thompson v United States</i> , 408 F.2d 1075 (8 th Cir. 1969)	34
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982)	54
<i>Urdang v. Muse</i> , 114 N.J. Super. 372, 276 A.2d 397 (1971)	51

Statutes

RCW 4.84.330	61
RCW 62A.1-102(2)(b)	42
RCW 62A.1-102(3)	30
RCW 62A.1-103	50
RCW 62A.1-103(a)(4)	42
RCW 62A.1-201(19)	30
RCW 62A.1-203	30, 42, 44
RCW 62A.1-208	30, 32
RCW 62A.3-102(b)	42

RCW 62A.3-103(a)(4)	30
RCW 62A.3-104	40,41, 42
RCW 62A.3-106(a)(i)	41
RCW 62A.3-108	37, 38
RCW 62A.9-101	52
RCW 62A.9-102(43)	31
RCW 62A.9A-102(a)(43)	30, 48
UCC §1-203.....	26, 33, 36, 39, 44, 45
UCC §1-208.....	33, 34
UCC §9-109.....	33
<u>Rules</u>	
RAP 3.1	25
RAP 3.2(b)	26
RAP 18.1.....	61
CR 15(a)61
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
1 Anderson, Uniform Commercial Code, 2d. Ed.	51
Nation, <i>Solar Motors, Inc. v. First Nat'l Bank of Chadron: Some Important Lessons For Lenders Regarding Demand Notes</i> , 113 <i>Banking L.J.</i> 815 (1996)	36, 39
Burton, <i>Good Faith Performance of a Contract Within Article 2 of the Uniform Commercial Code</i> , 67 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 1 (1981)	31

Summers, “*Good Faith*” in *General Contract Law and the Sales Provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code*”, 54 Va. L. Rev. 195 (1968) 31

White and Summers, Uniform Commercial Code, Practitioner Treatise Series (5th and 6th Ed. 2000) 33
